

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/9/2020 2:09 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97557-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER AND  
PEACEHEALTH ST. JOHN MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

---

Dirk Giseburt  
WSBA No. 13949  
Michele Radosevich  
WSBA No. 24282  
David Maas, WSBA No. 50694  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for PeaceHealth

Suite 3300, 920 Fifth Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
206-622-3150  
[micheleradosevich@dwt.com](mailto:micheleradosevich@dwt.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Department’s Interpretation of RCW 82.04.3411 Violates the Commerce Clause .....	4
1. The Narrow Market Participant Exemption Does Not Apply .....	5
2. The Department’s Interpretation Would Promote the Kind of Balkanization the Commerce Clause Proscribes .....	10
3. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Requires Resolving Doubt Against the Department.....	13
B. The Court of Appeals and the Department Improperly Ignored the Last Antecedent Rule.....	14
C. The Court of Appeals and the Department Improperly Ignored the Statutory Context.....	16
1. The Intent Section of the Statute Clearly Applies to State Government Generically and Not to Washington Specifically. ....	16
2. The Legislative History Clearly Indicates an Intent to Broaden the Tax Deduction.....	16
3. RCW 82.04.4311 Must be Read in the Context of Medicaid Hospital Services Generally.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asante v. Calif. Dep't of Health Care Servs.</i> , 886 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors Inc. New Jersey Chapter v. City of Jersey City, New Jersey</i> , 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519, 10 L. Ed. 274 (1839).....	11
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564, 117 S. Ct. 1590, 137 L. Ed. 2d 852 (1997).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60, 128 S. Ct. 2408, 171 L. Ed. 2d 264 (2008).....	6
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617, 98 S. Ct. 2531, 57 L. Ed. 2d 475 (1978).....	13
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542, 135 S. Ct. 1787, 191 L. Ed. 2d 813 (2015).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015).....	13
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325, 116 S. Ct. 848, 133 L. Ed. 2d 796 (1996).....	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 117 S. Ct. 811, 136 L. Ed. 2d 761 (1997).....	4
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 6 L. Ed. 23 (1824).....	11

<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 125 S. Ct. 1885, 161 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2005).....	10
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525, 69 S. Ct. 67, 93 L. Ed. 865 (1949).....	4
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 958, 194 L. Ed. 2d 48 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269, 108 S. Ct. 1803, 100 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1988).....	6
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. State</i> , 9 Wash. App. 2d 775, 449 P.3d 676 (2019).....	2, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Emergency Management and Active Labor Treatment Act (EMTALA), 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	19
RCW 82.04.260 .....	17
RCW 82.04.4297 .....	17, 18
RCW 82.04.431 .....	17
RCW 82.04.4311 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW Chapter 74.09.....	14, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 431.52 .....	19
1980 Laws, ch. 37 .....	17
1993 Laws, ch. 492 .....	17
2002 Laws, ch. 314 .....	9, 16, 18

A. Scalia and B. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....14

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission: Medicare Payment Policy: Report to the Congress, March 2019, *available at* [http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar19\\_medpac\\_entirereport\\_sec.pdf](http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar19_medpac_entirereport_sec.pdf).....12
